Meeting and every five years thereafter.

Results and Dividends

The results attributable to shareholders for the period are

shown on page 48. No dividends were declared during

the year and the Directors have not recommended a final

dividend for the year. Information on the Company’s

dividend policy is detailed in the Chairman’s Statement on

page 4.

Alternative Performance Measures

The Financial Statements (on pages 48 to 65) set out the

required statutory reporting measures of the Company’s

financial performance. In addition, the Board assesses the

Company’s performance against a range of criteria which

are viewed as particularly relevant for investment trusts,

which are summarised on page 2 and explained in greater

detail in the Strategic Report, under the heading ‘Key

Performance Indicators’ on page 15.

Substantial Interests in Share Capital

The Company was aware of the following substantial interests in the voting rights of the Company as at 28 February

2017, the latest practicable date before publication of the Annual Report.

28 February 2017 31 December 2016
Number % of Number % of

of issued of issued
Ordinary share Ordinary share

Shareholder Shares capital Shares capi tal

Cavenham Private Equity & Directs 12,500,000 15.6 12,408,604 15.5

Generali Versicherung 6,000,000 7.5 6,000,000 7.5

Kendall Family Investments 5,000,000 6.3 5,000,000 6.3

UBS Wealth Management 4,397,451 5.5 2,922,451 3.7

Ravenscroft 4,078,100 5.1 3,366,100 4.2

Aachen Meunchener Versicherung 4,000,000 5.0 4,000,000 5.0

Santino Global Assets 3,000,000 3.8 3,000,000 3.8

Rathbones 2,844,320 3.6 2,834,800 3.6

As at 31 December 2016 and to the date of this report, the Company had 80,000,001 Ordinary Shares in issue.

Definitions of the terms used and the basis of calculation

adopted are set out in the Glossary on page 68 to 69.

Capital Structure

The Company’s capital structure at the end of the year

under review and to the date of this report was comprised

of 80,000,001 Ordinary Shares of 1p nominal value each.

The voting rights of the Ordinary Shares on a poll are one

vote for each share held.

No shares were issued or repurchased during the year.

There are no:

• restrictions on transfer of, or in respect of the voting or

dividend rights of, the Company’s Ordinary Shares;

• agreements, known to the Company, between holders

of securities regarding the transfer of Ordinary Shares;

or

• special rights with regard to control of the Company